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CASE NO. SA 5/96
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF NAMIBIA

In the matter between

MARTINO NEVES CORREIA APPELLANT

and

THE COMMANDING OFFICER,

WINDHOEK PRISON FIRST RESPONDENT
MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS SECOND RESPONDENT

CORANM: MAHOMED CJ, et MTAMBANENGWE, AJA, et GIBSON AJA
Heard on: 1997/07/01-02

Delivered on: 1998/02/10

JUDGMENT:

MTAMBANENGWE, AJA.: This is an appeal against the whole of the High Count

Judgment (Hannah J). On 15 Qctober 1996 Hannah J sitting with Silungwe A.J.
dismissed the application by Appellant for certain relief but made two orders in favour
of Appellant, namely, that 'respondents continue to release the applicant from
-C;JS[OC[.V'. and interdicting and restraining second respondent 'from deporting the
applicant’; both pending the determination or decision of the matter by the

Immigration Tribunal.

The appellant brought two urgent applications by notice of motion in which he
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claimed more or less identical relief. . The second application on 5th July 1996 was
brought subsequent to the first on 2nd July 1996 apparently because no prayer was
made in the first application for achieving immediate release from custody of the
Appellant. A rule nisi was granted in respect of each application. The applications

were subsequently heard together and dealt with in the judgment of the Court a quo.

On 26 July 1996, before the hearing of the applications leave was granted to amend

the notice(s) of motion by the addition of the following prayers:

"1.1. Declaring the provisions of Section 39(2)h, Section 42(1)(a)
and/or Section 42(4) of the Immigration Control Act, Act no.

7 of 1993 ("the Act) to be unconstitutional and invalid.
1.2. Setting aside Second Respondent’s notice in terms of section 42
(4)X(b)(i) of the Act to Applicant dated 22 February 1996, as
being in violation of article 18 of the Constitution.";
prayer 1.2 on appeal was not persisted in.

The Notice of Motion as amended was later filed with prayers reading as follows:

“2.1. Declaring the Applicant not to be a prohibited immigrant in respect of

Namibia.

2.2. Declaring the’provisions of section 39(2)h, section 42(i)($) and/or
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2.6.
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section 42 (4) of the Immigration Control Act, Act No. 7 of 1993 ("the

_Act"), 1o be unconstitutional and invalid.

Setting aside Second Respondent’s notice in terms of section 42(4)(b)(i)
of the Act to Applicant dated 22 February 1996, as being in violation

of article 18 of the constitution.

Declaring Applicants detention to be unlawful and invalid,

Directing that First and/or Second Respondent release Applicant from
custody forthwith and that Second Respondent returns to Applicant her

passport forthwith.

Directing that Second Respondent pay the cost of the application, First
Respondent to be so liable only in the event of his opposing the

application,

Directing that paragraphs 2.1. to 2.3 above, operate as in interim

interdict pending the retum day of the rule.

Granting the Applicant such further relief or alternative relief as the

above Honourable Court may deem fit."

No affidavits were filed in support of the Amended Notice of Motion. On 22 July it

would appear, respondents had filed a Notice in terms of Rute 6{5)(d)(iii) to the effect
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that at the hearing of the application (unamended) respondents intended to raise the

following question in law only, namely.

1.

o

That the Applicant, on his own version of events, is a prohibited
immigrant in the Republic of Namibia in terms of Section 39(1)h

(apparently 39(2)(h) of the Immigration Control Act, 1993 (Act 7 of
1993).

That the Second Respondent was therefore entitled to arrest and detain

him in accordance with the provisions of the Act.

That the Applicant marriage to Yolande Daphne Zaahl, in the
circumstances of this matter cannot be regarded as a bona fide

marriage as contemplated by Article 4(3) of the Namibian Constitution.

In the alternative, and in any event, that this Honourable Court is not
the correct forum to decide whether the marriage between the Applicant

and the said Yolande Daphne Zaahl is such a bona fide marriage or not.

That, in the particular circumstances of this matter, the Applicant has

no locus standi to bring this application.

That the affidavit by Yolande Dapiine Correia (bom Zaahi) filed on 17
July 1996 should not be permitted as evidence in this matter as it was

not filed in accordance with the rules of Court.
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7. That the Applicant is not entitled to any of the relief claimed in the

Notice of Motion and that the rule nisi should therefore be discharged

with costs."

As appears from the above and will appear fuller from the facts of the matter, now
briefly to be related, the Appeliant was at the time this application was launched
detained under the Immigration Control Act (the Act). The facts pertaining to this
arrest are the following (these appear from correspondence between Appellant’s legal
practitioner and an immigration officer who arrested and detained him on 12 June
1996, as confirmed by appellant’s own affidavits in support of the application.): On
22 February 1996 he entered Namibia without any valid documents. This was in
contravention of section 12 of the Act. On the same date he was served with 2 notice
to leave Namibia within 48 hours. This was a notice in terms of section 42(4)(b)(i)

of the Act which provides:

“(4)  An immigration officer shall-

(a) ...

(b)  in the case of a person referred to in subsection (3), afier having made
such investigations. As the immigration officer may have deemed
necessary, decide whether the person so referred to therein, is or is not
a prohibited immigrant. and if the immigration officer decides that such

person is a prohibited immigrant, he or she-
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(1)  shall notify such person in writing of that fact and in such
notice tnform him or her that application will be made to the
Tribunal concerned under section I44 for authorization for his or
her removal from Namibia should he or she fail to leave
Namibia before a date specified by the immigration officer in
the notice which date shall not be a date less than 48 hours from

the time such person is served with such notice;"

Appellant complied with the notice and left Namibia within the period specified, but
subsequently on an unspecified date but before 12 June 1996 he again entered
Namibia, at Oshikango border post. Apparently either before 22 February or on that

date he had applied for refugee status which application was refused. Section 40 of

the Act provides in subsection (5):

"The Minister may authorise persons outside Namibia to issue to any
intending immigrant a certificate that he or she is exempled from the

provisions of section 39 ------ "

The appellant had not applied for such certificate; he apparently did not reveal the fact
that on 22 February he had been served with the notice to leave Namibia. He was

then apparently given a visitors entry permirt valid until 30 June 1996.

On 12 June 1996 Appellant was stopped by an immigration officer at Windhoek
Intemnational Airport and asked for his passport which he did not have on him. He

was asked to report to the office of the said immigration officer at 14H00 the same
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day, he failed to do so and was subsequently arrested and detained at Windhoek Prison

that afternoon.

In the first letter (Annexure MC 2) addressed to the Permanent Secretary Home

Affairs, Mr Light, appellant’s legal representative, says inter alia:

"Notwithstanding the fact that our client’s girlfriend, (Ms) Yolande Zaahl
handed Mr Emst our clients passport during the evening of the same day at
Windhoek Pnison. Mr Emst refused to release our client because he had failed
to show his passport at 14H00, as requested, and also because he did not sign

for his letter of detention. A copy of the letter is attached.

Would you please advise us as a matter of urgency on what basis you consider
our client (to) be 2 prcfhibited immigrant, bearing in mind that he has a
temporary residence permit valid until 30 June 1996. We wish to advise that
should you fail to reply to this facsmile by no later than close of business on
Friday 21 June 1996 and to release our client, application will be made to the
High Court for our client’s release without further notice to you. Please treat

this matter as urgent.”

The reply to the above was a letter by the Under Secretary Home Affairs {Annexure

MC3) by stating, inter alia,;

"I hereby confirm that Mr Martino Neves Corveia is a prohibited immigrant

under section 39(2)(h) of Immigration Control Act 1993 {Act No. 7 of 1993).







